RESOLUTION HONORING MRS DONNA CANNON SELECTED AS THE "BARBARA FANNIN MEMORIALEMPLOYEE OF THE QUARTER" JANUARY-MARCH 2023

WHEREAS, Mrs. Donna Cannon, Administrative Support Assistant III, in the Alabama State Department of Education, Support Services Section, has been well-known for exhibiting a positive and professional attitude, which encourages collaboration between all staff members; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Donna Cannon has proudly worked for the Alabama State Department of Education for approximately 39 years, where she is a highly respected administrative liaison for the Alabama State Department of Education and its school compliance and local education agency (LEA) monitoring efforts; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Donna Cannon believes in the power of K-12 education and exhibits a high level of dedication to the core principles of the Alabama State Department of Education; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Donna Cannon is a proud graduate of Alabama State University, where she earned a Bachelor of Arts degree in Political Science and English; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Donna Cannon is described by her colleagues as an excellent example of professionalism who wholeheartedly works to accomplish all department initiatives; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Donna Cannon truly possesses a wealth of institutional and professional knowledge and has been described by her colleagues as a dedicated team player who is always willing to go to extraordinary lengths to assist K-12 schools and local education agencies; and

WHEREAS, as much as her strong professional skills and expertise in her field set her aside as an effective leader, it is her interpersonal skills and caring disposition that draws people to her:

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That the Alabama State Department of Education and the Support Services Section specifically, hereby express its gratitude to Mrs. Donna Cannon for her dedication to the work:

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Alabama State Board of Education does hereby commend Mrs. Donna Cannon for her commitment to the Alabama State Department of Education and does hereby express its sincere congratulations.

Done this 12th day of January 2023